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DECISION DEADLINES FOR RETROFITTING WAIVER REQUESTS 
 
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
 
OCT 8 1987 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
SUBJECT:  Decision Deadlines for Retrofitting Waiver Requests  
 
FROM:     Marcia E. Williams, Director  
          Office of Solid Waste 
 
TO:       Robert Greaves, Acting Chief  
          Waste Management Branch, Region III  
 
In your memorandum of April 20, 1987, you raised two issues  
concerning the applicability of RCRA section 3004(u) to coal 
combustion fly ash units, and on decision deadlines for retrofit- 
ting waiver requests.  This memorandum provides guidance on retrofit 
waiver requests deadlines; we expect resolution of the applicability 
of 3004(u) issue within the next few weeks, and will provide 
separate guidance on that issue. 
 
The issue raised in your memorandum concerns the deadline 
for making a decision on interim status surface impoundment  
retrofitting waiver requests filed under section 3005(j)(13). 
EPA no longer needs to address this issue for the SCN Corp. 
facility you describe because it has been determined that the 
wastes SCM manages in its impoundment are "mining wastes" excluded  
from Subtitle C under the "Bevill" amendment, section 3001(b)(3). 
We are responding, however, in case other facilities apply for  
waivers under section 3005(j)(13).  While procedural deadlines in  
section 3005(j)(5) address waiver requests filed in accordance with  
section 3005(j)(2), (3), and (4), no reference is made to requests 
filed under section 3005(j)(13).  However, as stated on page 1-5 of 
the July 1986 Interim Status Surface Impoundment Retrofitting Vari- 
ances Guidance Document, EPA believes it is appropriate to establish 
deadlines and procedures for (j)(13), including public notice and  
comment procedures, equivalent to the other exemptions.  The reason 
for this policy is that the November 7, 1988 deadline for retrofit- 
ting applies to those facilities seeking a section 3005(j)(13) 
waiver as well as to those seeking the other waivers.  Therefore, 
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as a matter of policy, you should make a final decision on any 
request for a variance under section 3005(j)(13) by November 7, 
1987, in order to provide the facility with adequate time to  
retrofit, if the waiver request is denied.  However, since the  
November 7, 1987 date is not required as a statutory condition 
for waivers under section 3005(j)(13), you do have some flexibil- 
ity not provided under sections 3005(j)(2), (3), and (4).  If you  
find that you are unable to make a final decision on a section 
3005(j)(13) request by November 7, 1987 due to compelling  
reasons (e.g., the need for additional monitoring data), some  
minor slippage (such as a few weeks) could be acceptable, as  
long as it does not jeopardize the facility's ability to 
retrofit by the 1988 deadline.  The owner/operator should be 
made aware that delaying the final decision will not affect the  
1988 deadline. 
 
If you have any further questions on this issue, please  
contact Dave Eberly at FTS 382-4497. 
 
cc:  Dave Eberly 
     Paul Cassidy 


